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DeKalb County Decatur, GA 30030

GEORGIA

Michael L. Thurmond
Chief Executive Officer

DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals
Department of Planning & Sustainability
330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 300

Do T
Wednesday, July 10, 2019 at 1:00 PM
Planning Department Staff Analysis

D.2 CaseNo: A

-19-1243277 Parcel ID(s):  18-046-01-145

Commission District: 04 Super District 06

Applicant:

Owner:

Project Name:

Location:

REQUEST:

Staff
Recommendation:

Michael Bell
4151 Memorial Drive
Decatur, GA 30032

Kazi Ahmed
4223 Covington Highway
Decatur, GA 30035

612 Warren Ave

The property is located on the northwest corner of Hill Boulevard and Warren Avenue, at 612 Warren
Avenue, Scottdale, Georgia 30079.

Variance from Section 27-30.3.12 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance to waive the landscape and
sidewalk requirements specific to the Scottdale Overlay District.

“Approval” based on the revised site plan received on June 17, 2019 and dated June 14, 2019.
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STAFF FINDINGS:

Table 1: Surround Zoning and Land Use

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

R-75 and the
North Scottdale Overlay Detached single family homes
District

R-75 and the
Scottdale Overlay
District

East Detached single family homes

R-75 and the
Scottdale Overlay
District

South Detached single family homes

R-75 and the
Scottdale Overlay
District

West Detached single family homes

R-75 and the
Scottdale Overlay
District

Northeast Detached single family homes

R-75 and the
Scottdale Overlay
District

Northwest Detached single family homes

R-75 and the
Scottdale Overlay
District

Southeast Detached single family homes

R-75 and the
Scottdale Overlay
District

Southwest Detached single family homes

Street Type Local Street

Site Location: The property is located on the northwest corner of Hill Boulevard and Warren Avenue, at 612 Warren Avenue,
Scottdale, Georgia 30079. The site is located in Tier 2 of the Scottdale Overlay, zoned R-75, and is surrounded by R-75 zoned
property to the north, east, west and south. The subject property fronts Hilll Boulevard and Warren Avenue which are both classified
as local streets.

Variance request: Variance from Section 27-30.3.12 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance to waive the landscape and sidewalk
requirements specific to the Scottdale Overlay District, relating to the R-75 zoning district and the Scottdale Overlay District

Variance Analysis: Based on the survey, the site has approximately 128.00 feet of street frontage along Hill Boulevard and 57.33
feet to street frontage along Warren Avenue. The site has approximately 7,153 square feet of lot area. The site is part of Tier 2 of the
Scottdale Overlay District. The Scottdale Overlay District requires 50 feet of frontage and a minimum lot area of 5,000 square feet.
The site exceed the minimum standards of the Scottdale Overlay.
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Based on the County records, the property was platted as Block 3, Lot 30 of the Eskimo Heights Subdivision. The site is currently
undeveloped, and no variances granted for this site.

Based on the submitted material, the applicant is proposing to construct a 2-story detached single family home with vehicular access
only from Warren Avenue.

The applicant has requested to waive all sidewalk and landscape requirements along both street frontages. Per Section 3.36.12. (A)
(1) of the Scottdale Overlay Sidewalk requirements. There shall be a public sidewalk constructed along all public street frontages
contiguous to all properties within all tiers of the Scottdale Overlay District. New sidewalks shall match the predominant pattern of
existing sidewalks on contiguous properties. If there is no existing sidewalk contiguous to the property, sidewalks shall be located a
minimum of four (4) feet from the curb. In places where sidewalks are not present, new sidewalks shall be established. If matching
predominant pattern of existing sidewalks on contiguous properties causes the area between the sidewalk and the curb to be less
than four (4) feet in width, the street trees shall be planted between the sidewalk and the structure. For properties where there are
over head utility lines, the director of planning or their designee may authorize exceptions to allow for a landscape plan that will not
interfere with such utilities. All such conditions will be subject to review and approval by the director of planning or their designee in
addition to the DeKalb County Arborist. This request was deferred from the June 12, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting and
was require to resubmit a new site plan showing a layout of the proposed sidewalk and landscape.

On June 17, 2019, the applicant resubmitted a revised site plan that shows a 5-foot sidewalk from the property line as well as a 2-
foot grass strip between the curb and the sidewalk along Warren Ave and Hill Boulevard. In addition, the applicant has included an
ADA access ramp on the southeast corner of the lot and has plans to preserve the two oaks trees facing Hill Boulevard. Based on
the revised site plan, it appears that the applicant has satisfied and addressed all concemns per the Zoning Board of Appeals.

FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS:

Based on the revised site plan, the Department of Planning and Sustainability recommends that the application be “approved” based
on the revised site plan received on June 17, 2019 and dated June 14, 2019.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: “Approved”.
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